

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

-----	x	Mot. Seq. 8
	:	
J. ARMAND MUSEY,	:	Index No. 157316/2014 (J.S.C. Lebovits)
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
-against-	:	
	:	
425 EAST 86 APARTMENTS CORP.,	:	
	:	
Defendant.	:	
-----	x	

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION TO
DISMISS AND IN SUPPORT OF THE CROSS-MOTION FOR LEAVE TO AMEND**

Tristan C. Loanzon
LOANZON LLP
1345 Avenue of the Americas, 2nd Fl.
New York, NY 10105
(212) 760-1515
Attorneys for Plaintiff J. Armand Musey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

POINT I: THE FAC ASSERTED TWO CAUSES OF ACTION APPROVED BY THE COURT AND ADDED ONE CAUSE OF ACTION THAT ARISES FROM THE SAME SET OF FACTS ALREADY ALLEGED.....4

 A. With respect to the first cause of action for breach of contract, Defendant’s counsel stated herself that Defendant “has no objection to conforming the pleading to the facts” and was therefore aware or in fact in agreement that the first cause of action had evolved over time.....4

 B. With respect to the second cause of action for breach of contract, the FAC merely elaborates on the specific lease provisions that were breached, and the FAC most importantly, does not seek to litigate the previously decided issue of “exclusive use.”.....4

 C. The third cause of action for breach of the implied covenant of good faith and fair dealing arises out of the same transactions and occurrences alleged in the original complaint and the PAC.....5

 D. Defendant’s plea for sanctions is not supported by facts and should be denied.....5

POINT II: THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT SUFFICIENTLY ALLEGES CAUSES OF ACTION FOR BREACHES OF CONTRACT AND IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....7

 A. The first cause of action for breach of contract for the replacement of terrace doors was approved by the court and was endorsed by Defendant during a court conference in December 2019.....8

 B. With respect to the second cause of action for breach of lease, the law of the case doctrine is inapplicable.....8

 C. The third cause of action sufficiently alleges a claim and Defendant’s bald argument that it is barred by the law of the case doctrine and party admission lacks merit.....11

POINT III: THE FAC BRINGS THREE CAUSES OF ACTION
BASED ON MERIT AND NOT ON ALLEGED FRIVOLOUS BASIS.....14

POINT IV: PLAINTIFF SHOULD BE GIVEN LEAVE TO FURTHER
AMEND HIS COMPLAINT IN THE FORM OF THE
SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT.....16

CONCLUSION.....18

PRINTING SPECIFICATION STATEMENT.....19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>274 Madison Co. v. Ramsundar</u> , 2013 N.Y. Slip Op. 33046, 13-14 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2013).....	17
<u>Arizona v. California</u> , 460 U.S. 605, 618 (1983).....	14
<u>Biondi v. Beekman Hill House Apt. Corp.</u> , 257 A.D.2d 76, 81 (1st Dep’t 1999).....	7
<u>Cherry v. Koch</u> , 129 Misc. 2d 346, 491 N.Y.S.2d 934 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1985)	14
<u>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</u> , 486 U.S. 800, 816 (U.S. 1988).....	14
<u>Jacobson v McNeil Consumer & Specialty Pharm.</u> , 68 A.D.3d 652, 654, 891 N.Y.S.2d 387 (1 st Dep’t 2009)	17, 18
<u>Jaffe v. Paramount</u> , 222 A.D.2d 17, 22-23 (1st Dep’t 1996).....	11
<u>Loomis v Civetta Corinno Const. Corp.</u> , 54 N.Y.2d 18, 23 (1981).....	17
<u>McCagg v. Schulte Roth & Zabel LLP</u> , 74 A.D.3d 620, 625 (1st Dep’t 2010)	5, 6
<u>Nelson v. Patterson</u> , 2010 N.Y. Slip Op. 31799, 6 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....	7
<u>Panto v. J & M Salvage Co.</u> , 157 A.D.2d 582 (1st Dep’t 1990).....	17
<u>Pomerance v. McGrath</u> , 2014 N.Y. Slip Op. 31686, 13-14 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2014)	6
<u>Rutz v. Kellum</u> , 144 A.D.2d 1017, 534 N.Y.S.2d 293 (4th Dep’t 1988)	18
<u>Stroock Stroock Lavan v Beltramini</u> , 157 A.D.2d 590, 591 (1st Dep’t 1990)	16
<u>Torre v. Town of Tioga</u> , 2018 N.Y. Slip Op. 30131, 5 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2018)	3
<u>Zaid Theatre Corp. v Sona Realty Co.</u> , 18 A.D.3d 352, 354-55 (1st Dep’t 2005)	16, 17

Statutes

C.P.L.R. 3025(b).....	17
